CHAPTER 152-H.F.No.774

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; retirement for city officials and employees; retirement allowance, deferred compensation, disability allowances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 422A.16, Subdivision 8; 422A.18, Subdivision 3; and 422A.25; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 422A.18, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 422A.16, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; RETIREMENT OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES. Any member of the contributing class who wasperson who was a member of the city municipal employees retirement fund and also a member of the Minnesota state retirement system or a plan fund administered by the director of the Minnesota state retirement system having a like provision or a member of the public employees retirement association or the teachers retirement association. or any other public employee retirement system in the state of Minnesota having a like provision but excluding all other funds providing benefits for policemen or firemen shall be entitled when qualified to an annuity from each fund if his total allowable service in any two or more of these funds totals ten or more years, provided no portion of the allowable service upon which the retirement annuity from one fund is based is again used in the computation for benefits from another fund and provided further that a any refundment received from the city municipal employees retirement fund has not been taken from any one of these funds since his membership in any of the associations last terminated repaid to that fund. The annuity from each fund shall be determined by the appropriate provisions of that fund except the provision requiring at least ten years allowable service in the respective system or association shall not apply for the purposes of this section provided the combined service in two or more of these funds equal ten or more years.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 422A.18, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Payment of any disability allowance authorized by sections 422A.01 to 422A.25, shall commence five months after date of application provided that the applicant has not been restored to duty. Such payment shall be retroactive to date of application and shall continue throughout the full period of the disability subject to the same optional selections as are provided for service allowances; provided that when a disability beneficiary shall have attained the minimum age for retirement on a service allowance the disability allowance shall be

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

discontinued only as provided by the terms of the option selected. Any employee eligible for a duty disability allowance who is also entitled to an allowance under a workmen's compensation act and or resumes a gainful occupation shall be entitled to receive during the period of such compensation only that portion of the retirement allowance provided by this act which when added to the workmen's such additional compensation benefit does not exceed the salary of the employee at the time of disability.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 422A.25, is amended to read:

422A.25 CONTINUING APPROPRIATION, RIGHTS NOT IM-PAIRED. All money necessary to meet all transfers from account to account, from fund to fund, and from fund to beneficiaries and annuitants provided in sections 422A.01 to 422A.25, are hereby annually and from time to time appropriated. Nothing contained in sections 422A.01 to 422A.25 shall be construed as diminishing, limiting or modifying any vested right of an employee, annuitant or beneficiary to a retirement allowance, annuity or pension acquired under the law existing prior to April 28, 1973 May 1, 1975.

Sec. 4. <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> 1974, <u>Section</u> 422A.18, <u>Subdivision</u> 6, is repealed.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1975.

CHAPTER 153-HLF.No.1008

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; investment and redemption of shares in the supplemental retirement fund by Hennepin county employees; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 950, Sections 3 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 950, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. HENNEPIN COUNTY; SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT FUND. At the time he becomes subject to section 1 and prior to January-July 1 of each subsequent year, each employee described in section 1 of this act shall indicate in writing on forms provided by the county of Hennepin the account of the Minnesota supplemental retirement fund in which he wishes his salary deductions and county matching

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout